•  Parallel-up movement in rates of 100 bp

•  Gradual up movement in rates of 100 bp

•  Gradual down movement in rates of 100 bp

•  Flattening of the slope of 50 bp

• Positivisation of the slope of 50 bp.

Interest rate scenarios presented periodically in ALCO corresponding to parallel and
instantaneous changes of 25 basis points up and down have been included.

More stressed scenarios have also been analysed, with parallel and instantaneous 100 basis
point movements.

Two scenarios with progressive interest rate changes have been added, which focus on the
measurement of repricing risk on net interest income, and two further scenarios with a
change in the slope of the yield curve, which mainly affect the sensitivity of economic value.

8.1.7. Current exposure to structural interest rate risk: Internal
management approach

At the end of 2024 financial year, the sensitivity results of the net interest income and
economic value in the different scenarios would be as follows:

Sensitivity of net interest income VEC sensitivity

-25 bp parallel -0.8% -25 bp parallel -0.6%

+25 bp parallel +0,8% +25 bp parallel +0,6%

-100 bp parallel -3.5% -100 bp parallel -2.7%

+100 bp parallel +2,7% +100 bp parallel +2,5%

Gradual fall -1.5% Gradual rise 100 bp +2,3%

Gradual rise +1,3% Gradual fall 100 bp -2.5%

Flattening -0.3% Positivisation 50 bp +1,0%

Positivisation +0,3% Flattening 50 bp -1.5%

8.2. Exchange rate risk

8.2.1. Management of structural foreign currency risk

The structural exchange rate risk on the balance sheet derives from investment positions
and funds that are denominated in foreign currency. The aim of managing this risk is to limit
the possible negative impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the Bank's margins and equity.

The Balance Sheet Management area, part of the Treasury and Capital Markets area,
establishes the management and hedging policies for exchange rate risk. The Group's policy
is to hedge all balance sheet positions, so that the number of open positions in each of them